FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 5/10/2022 2:58 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

No. 100769-8

#### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION
II. NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION BELOW
A. The Legislature Imposes a Capital Gains Tax on Individuals4
B. The Superior Court Found ESSB 5096 Unconstitutional. 8
III. ISSUES FOR REVIEW 10
IV. REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE DIRECT REVIEW
A. This Court Need Not Decide Constitutional Issues in the First Instance
B. The Superior Court Carefully Applied Relevant Case Law to Determine the Correct Nature and Incidents of the Capital Gains Tax
C. This Case Does Not Require Prompt and Ultimate Determination By This Court
D. Intervenors' Invitation to Overrule Settled Precedent Is Without Merit And Does Not Support Direct Review 25
1. A request to overrule precedent is not a factor that supports direct review under RAP 4.2
2. <i>Culliton</i> was not erroneous, and its under-pinnings remain sound
3. The rule in <i>Culliton</i> is not harmful
V. CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Page(s)

## Cases

Aberdeen Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Chase, 157 Wash. 351, 289 F. 536 (1930),
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp.</i> LLC, 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012)
Black v. State, 67 Wn.2d 97, 406 P.2d 761 (1965)
<i>City of Seattle v. Kunath</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1013, 460 P.3d 183 (2020)15, 25, 26
Culliton v. Chase, 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)passim
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014)19
Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co., 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)14
Jensen v. Henneford, 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936) 31, 32
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019)
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 95295-7 (Wash. Jan. 22, 2018)
Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001, 35 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1973)

<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014)13
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952) 17, 18
<i>Quaker City Cab Co.</i> v. <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928)
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933) 19, 31
W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters, 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d. 1207 (2014)
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019)
Statutes
RCW 82.87.010 et seq
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill ("ESSB") 5096 passim

## **Other Authorities**

Danny Westneat, <i>WA Democrats, You're Proving</i> <i>Your Tax Critics Right</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 24,	
2022	
H.R.J. Res. 4 (Wash. 1942)	
H.R.J. Res. 11 (Wash. 1934)	27
H.R.J. Res. 37 (Wash. 1973)	27
H.R.J. Res. 42 (Wash. 1970)	

https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20211102/advis ory-vote-no-37.html (advisory vote in the November 2021 election)
https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20101102/initiat ive-measure-1098-concerning-establishing-a- state-income-tax-and-reducing-other- taxes_bycounty.html (results for Initiative 1098)
https://voter.votewa.gov/genericvoterguide.aspx?e = 871&c=99#/measure/5068. The results are tallied at https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/ 20211102/advisory-vote-no-37.html (Advisory Vote No. 37)
RAP 4.2 10, 15, 20, 26
RAP 4.2(a)(2)
RAP 4.2(a)(3) 1, 15, 20, 21
RAP 4.2(e)
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021, Washington Office of Financial Management (Dec. 2021), https://ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/ accounting/ report/CAFR/2021/ACFR21.pdf
Revenue Forecast Since Last March, Washington Policy Center (Feb. 16, 2022), <u>https://www.washingtonpolicy.org/publications</u> /detail/105-billion-increase-in-revenue-forecast-
since-last-march
S.J. Res. 5 (Wash.1938)
S.J. Res. 7 (Wash. 1936)

Secretary of State, Elections,
https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/research/inco me-tax-ballot-measures.aspx
United States Constitution Commerce Clause
Wade J. Newhouse, 2 <i>Constitutional Uniformity &amp; Equality in State Taxation</i> § 4.04 (2d ed. 1984) 30
Washington State Constitutionpassim
